Having considered the above, we are of the view that the terms of the Acquisition Agreement

are fair and reasonable so far as the Company and the Shareholders are concerned and in the

interests of the CPP Group and the Shareholders as a whole.

LETTER FROM CIMB SECURITIES (HK) LIMITED

67

(VI) Possible financial effects of the Acquisition

(i) Accounting treatment upon Completion

As stated in the Letter from the Board, upon Completion, CPI will become a wholly-owned

subsidiary of the Company and thus its results will be consolidated into the Company’s accounts.

(ii) Dilution effect on shareholding of the Company

Assuming that there are no changes in the issued share capital of the Company between the

Latest Practicable Date and the date of Completion, the shareholding structure of the Company (i)

as at the Latest Practicable Date; and (ii) upon Completion under the assumption of full conversion

of the Convertible Preference Shares is as follows:

  Upon issue of Consideration Shares and
  full conversion of the Convertible
 As at the Latest Practicable Date Preference Shares Notes 1 and 3

 Number of CPP Approximate Number of CPP Approximate

Shareholders Shares held shareholding % Shares held shareholding %

CPI Holding Co., Ltd. 1,004,014,695 34.74% 1,004,014,695 5.17%

OSIL – 0.00% 16,534,562,212 85.12%

Worth Access Trading Limited Note 2 481,250,000 16.66% 481,250,000 2.48%

Chearavanont Shareholders 843,750 0.03% 843,750 0.00%

Public Shareholders 1,403,622,341 48.57% 1,403,622,341 7.23%

Total 2,889,730,786 100.00% 19,424,292,998 100.00%

Notes:

1. Assuming full repayment of the Intercompany Debt and conversion of all the Convertible Preference Shares

2. Worth Access Trading Limited is held by Charoen Pokphand Holding Company Limited.

3. Pursuant to the terms of the Convertible Preference Shares, the Company shall not issue CPS Conversion

Shares upon exercise of the conversion right attaching to the Convertible Preference Shares by relevant

holders in the event that the Public Float Requirement cannot be complied with by the Company.

We note that the interest of the Independent Shareholders will be diluted significantly upon

[…]

The carrying amounts of bills receivable and payable approximate to their fair values.

152

APPENDIX I FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE CPP GROUP

46. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

(c) Fair value of financial instruments (continued)

(ii) Amounts due from and to related companies and minority shareholders

The carrying amounts of the receivables from and payables to related companies approximate to

their fair values.

(iii) Interest-bearing bank loans

The carrying amounts of interest-bearing bank loans approximate to their fair values.

(d) Foreign currency risk

The Group’s businesses are principally operated in Mainland China and substantially all transactions are

conducted in RMB. In the opinion of the directors, the foreign currency risk exposure is insignificant.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the balance sheet date to a reasonably possible change in

RMB exchange rate, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax and equity (due

to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities of the Group’s foreign subsidiaries).

  Increase/
 Increase/ (decrease) in Increase/
 (decrease) profit (decrease)
 in RMB rate before tax in equity*
  US$’000 US$’000

2007

If Hong Kong dollar weakens against RMB 3% – (10,810)

If Hong Kong dollar strengthens against RMB (3%) – 10,810

2008

If Hong Kong dollar weakens against RMB 3% – (177)

If Hong Kong dollar strengthens against RMB (3%) – 177

* Excluding retained earnings

(e) Liquidity risk

The Group monitors its risk to a shortage of funds using a recurring liquidity planning tool. This tool

considers the maturity of both its financial instruments and financial assets and projected cash flows from

operations.

The Group’s objective is to maintain a balance between continuity of funding and flexibility through the

use of bank loans and other interest-bearing loans. The Group’s policy is to maintain most borrowing

should mature in any 12-month period, based on the carrying value of borrowings reflected in the financial

[…]

Interest-bearing bank borrowings (note 27) 251,788 263,485 395,492 420,865

 588,114 680,135 695,145 718,066

37. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES

CP China Group is exposed to market risk arising primarily from changes in interest rates and currency exchange

rates. CP China Group does not hold or issue derivative financial instruments for trading purposes.

(a) Interest rate risk

CP China Group’s exposure to market risk arising from changes in interest rates relates primarily to CP

China Group’s debt obligations. CP China Group does not use derivative financial instruments to hedge its

debt obligations.

CP China Group’s policy is to manage its interest cost using a mix of fixed and variable rate debts. CP

China Group’s policy is that not less than 50% of interest-bearing borrowings should be at fixed interest

rates.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all

other variables held constant, of CP China Group’s profit before tax (through the impact on floating rate

borrowings) and the CP China Group’s equity.

  Increase/
 Increase/ (decrease) in Increase/
 (decrease) in profit (decrease)
 basis points before tax in equity
 % US$’000 US$’000

Year ended 31 December 2006

United States dollar 5% (48) (48)

United States dollar (5%) 48 48

Year ended 31 December 2007

United States dollar 5% (44) (44)

United States dollar (5%) 44 44

Year ended 31 December 2008

United States dollar 5% (91) (91)

United States dollar (5%) 91 91

Period ended 30 June 2008 (unaudited)

United States dollar 5% (18) (18)

United States dollar (5%) 18 18

Period ended 30 June 2009

United States dollar 5% (73) (73)

United States dollar (5%) 12 12

238

APPENDIX II ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT OF THE
RESTRUCTURED CPI GROUP

37. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(b) Concentrations of credit risk

CP China Group places its cash deposits with major international banks and financial institutions. This cash

management policy limits CP China Group’s exposure to concentrations of credit risk.

A significant portion of CP China Group’s sales are to customers in the agricultural industry and, as such,

CP China Group is directly affected by the well-being of that industry. However, the credit risk associated

with accounts receivable is considered relatively minimal due to CP China Group’s large customer base and

[…]

The carrying amounts of bills receivable and payable approximate to their fair values.

(ii) Amounts due from and to related companies and non-controlling shareholders

The carrying amounts of the receivables from and payables to related companies approximate to

their fair values.

(iii) Interest-bearing bank borrowings

The carrying amounts of interest-bearing bank borrowings approximate to their fair values.

(d) Foreign currency risk

CP China Group’s businesses are principally operated in Mainland China and substantially all transactions

are conducted in RMB. In the opinion of the directors, the foreign currency risk exposure is insignificant.

239

APPENDIX II ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT OF THE
RESTRUCTURED CPI GROUP

37. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(d) Foreign currency risk (continued)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the reporting date to a reasonably possible change

in US$ exchange rate, with all other variables held constant, of CP China Group’s profit before tax and

equity (due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities of CP China Group’s foreign

subsidiaries).

  Increase/
 Increase/ (decrease) in Increase/
 (decrease) in profit (decrease)
 basis points before tax in equity
 % US$’000 US$’000

Year ended 31 December 2006
If US$ weakens against RMB 3% (1,732) (1,732)

If US$ strengthens against RMB (3%) 1,732 1,732

Year ended 31 December 2007
If US$ weakens against RMB 3% (153) (153)

If US$ strengthens against RMB (3%) 153 153

Year ended 31 December 2008
If US$ strengthens against RMB 3% (3,063) (3,063)

If US$ strengthens against RMB (3%) 3,063 3,063

Period ended 30 June 2008 (unaudited)
If US$ strengthens against RMB 3% (3,472) (3,472)

If US$ strengthens against RMB (3%) 3,472 3,472

Period ended 30 June 2009
If US$ strengthens against RMB 3% (1,070) (1,070)

If US$ strengthens against RMB (3%) 1,070 1,070

(e) Liquidity risk

CP China Group monitors its risk to a shortage of funds using a recurring liquidity planning tool. This tool

considers the maturity of both its financial instruments and financial assets and projected cash flows from

operations.

CP China Group’s objective is to maintain a balance between continuity of funding and flexibility through

the use of bank borrowings. CP China Group’s policy is that not more than 90% of borrowings should

mature in any 12-month period, based on the carrying value of borrowings reflected in the Combined

Financial Information.

240

APPENDIX II ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT OF THE

[…]

Circular, after giving effect to the pro forma adjustments as described in the accompanying notes.

The unaudited pro forma financial information of the Group including CP China Group (hereinafter

referred to as the “Enlarged Group”) is based on a number of assumptions, estimates, uncertainties

and currently available information. As a result of these assumptions, estimates and uncertainties, the

accompanying unaudited pro forma financial information does not purport to describe the financial

information of the Enlarged Group that would have been attained had the Proposed Acquisition been

completed at the commencement of the year ended 31 December 2008. Furthermore, the accompanying

unaudited pro forma financial information of the Enlarged Group does not purport to predict the Enlarged

Group’s future results of operation, earnings per share, cash flows and financial position.

244

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE NEW CPP GROUP

1. Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Comprehensive Income of the Enlarged
Group for the year ended 31 December 2008
   Unaudited
   pro forma
  CP China  Pro forma Enlarged
 Group Group Notes adjustments Group
 US$’000 US$’000  US$’000 US$’000
 (Note a) (Note b)

CONTINUING OPERATIONS
REVENUE 64,492 1,944,630 (c) (2,127) 2,006,995

Cost of sales (58,424) (1,720,972) (c) 2,127 (1,777,269)

Gross profit 6,068 223,658  – 229,726

Selling and distribution costs (3,285) (68,536)  – (71,821)
General and administrative expenses (15,168) (102,185) (c),(d) 4,797 (112,556)
Other income 10,502 3,316 (c) (7,785) 6,033
Other losses – (268)  – (268)
Finance costs (5,768) (17,718)  – (23,486)
Share of profits and losses of:
 jointly-controlled entities 10,660 2,921  – 13,581
 associates – 5,443  – 5,443

PROFIT/(LOSS) BEFORE TAX 3,009 46,631  (2,988) 46,652

Tax (30) (8,718)  – (8,748)

PROFIT FOR THE YEAR FROM
 CONTINUING OPERATIONS 2,979 37,913  (2,988) 37,904

DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS
Profit for the year from discontinued
 operations 38,314 – (e) 73,825 112,139

PROFIT FOR THE YEAR 41,293 37,913  70,837 150,043

Other comprehensive income:
 Exchange difference on translation 6,048 11,502  – 17,550

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE
 INCOME FOR THE YEAR 47,341 49,415  70,837 167,593

Profit attributable to:
 Equity holders of the Company
 – continuing operations 3,856 33,028  (2,988) 33,896
 – discontinued operations 41,385 –  73,825 115,210

 45,241 33,028  70,837 149,106

 Non-controlling interests
 – continuing operations (877) 4,885  – 4,008
 – discontinued operations (3,071) –  – (3,071)

 (3,948) 4,885  – 937

 41,293 37,913  70,837 150,043

Total comprehensive income
 attributable to:
  Equity holders of the Company 51,289 44,530  70,837 166,656
  Non-controlling interests (3,948) 4,885  – 937

 47,341 49,415  70,837 167,593

245

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE NEW CPP GROUP

1. Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Comprehensive Income of the Enlarged
Group for the year ended 31 December 2008 (continued)

   Unaudited
   pro forma
  CP China  Pro forma Enlarged
 Group Group Note adjustments Group
 US$’000 US$’000  US$’000 US$’000

 (Note a) (Note b)

Earnings per share attributable to

 equity holders of the Company:   (f)

  For profit for the year from

   continuing operations US cent 0.134 N/A  N/A US cent 0.175

  For profit for the year from

   discontinued operations US cents 1.432 N/A  N/A US cent 0.593

  For profit for the year US cents 1.566 N/A  N/A US cent 0.768

246

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE NEW CPP GROUP

2. Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Financial Position of the Enlarged Group
as at 31 December 2008

   Unaudited
   pro forma
  CP China  Pro forma Enlarged
 Group Group Notes adjustments Group
 US$’000 US$’000  US$’000 US$’000

 (Note a) (Note b)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment 54,350 179,311  – 233,661

Investment properties 563 1,745  – 2,308

Land lease prepayments 1,594 16,030  – 17,624

Interests in jointly-controlled entities 65,473 1,111  – 66,584

Interests in associates – 29,012  – 29,012

Available-for-sale investment 251 61  – 312

Due from related companies – 443,341  – 443,341

Goodwill – 2,596 (h) 1,139,401 1,141,997

Deferred tax assets – 771  – 771

Total non-current assets 122,231 673,978  1,139,401 1,935,610

CURRENT ASSETS

Inventories 18,589 119,267  – 137,856

Accounts receivable, other

 receivables and deposits 10,998 15,753 (c) (98) 26,653

Bills receivable – 1,571  – 1,571

Tax recoverable 316 249  – 565

Due from non-controlling shareholders – 2,158  – 2,158

Due from related companies 1,150 –  – 1,150

Pledged deposits – 20,262  – 20,262

Cash and cash equivalents 12,480 55,219  – 67,699

Total current assets 43,533 214,479  (98) 257,914

247

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE NEW CPP GROUP

2. Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Financial Position of the Enlarged Group
as at 31 December 2008 (continued)

   Unaudited
   pro forma
  CP China  Pro forma Enlarged
 Group Group Notes adjustments Group
 US$’000 US$’000  US$’000 US$’000
 (Note a) (Note b)

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Accounts payable, other payables

 and accrued expenses 22,777 103,838 (c),(d) 2,890 129,505

Bills payable – 26,410  – 26,410

Tax payable 2,524 2,972  – 5,496

Provisions for staff bonuses and

 welfare benefits 615 7,259  – 7,874

Due to non-controlling shareholders 650 4,795  – 5,445

Due to related companies 2,746 –  – 2,746

Interest-bearing bank borrowings 18,187 313,233  – 331,420

Total current liabilities 47,499 458,507  2,890 508,896

NET CURRENT LIABILITIES (3,966) (244,028)  (2,988) (250,982)

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT

 LIABILITIES 118,265 429,950  1,136,413 1,684,628

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Due to related companies – 152,520  – 152,520

Deferred tax liabilities 1,449 –  – 1,449

Interest-bearing bank borrowings – 82,259  – 82,259

Total non-current liabilities 1,449 234,779  – 236,228

Net assets 116,816 195,171  1,136,413 1,448,400

EQUITY

Equity attributable to equity
 holders of the Company
Issued capital 28,898 79,228 (g),(h) 86,118 194,244

Share premium account 73,897 – (g) 1,127,657 1,201,554

Reserves 4,678 74,374 (d),(h) (77,362) 1,690

 107,473 153,602  1,136,413 1,397,488

Non-controlling interests 9,343 41,569  – 50,912

Total equity 116,816 195,171  1,136,413 1,448,400

248

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE NEW CPP GROUP

3. Unaudited Pro forma Combined Cash Flow Statement of the Enlarged Group for the
year ended 31 December 2008

   Unaudited
   pro forma
  CP China  Pro forma Enlarged
 Group Group Notes adjustments Group
 US$’000 US$’000  US$’000 US$’000

 (Note a) (Note b)

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING

 ACTIVITIES

Profit before tax

 From continuing operations 3,009 46,631 (d) (2,988) 46,652

 From discontinued operations 41,895 – (e) (73,825) (31,930)

Adjustments for:

 Interest income (4,315) (2,410)  – (6,725)

 Change in fair value of investment

  properties (211) –  – (211)

 Gain on disposal of subsidiaries (13,387) –  – (13,387)

 Finance costs 24,677 17,718  – 42,395

 Depreciation of items of property,

  plant and equipment 22,818 19,451  – 42,269

 Amortisation of land lease

  prepayments 976 592  – 1,568

 Loss on disposal of items of property,

  plant and equipment 840 268  – 1,108

 Write-down of inventories to net

  realisable value – 63  – 63

 Write-back of impairment of

  accounts receivable (1,544) (857)  – (2,401)

 Share of profits and losses of:

  Jointly-controlled entities (16,692) (2,921)  – (19,613)

  Associates (2,104) (5,443)  – (7,547)

 55,962 73,092  (76,813) 52,241

249

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE NEW CPP GROUP

3. Unaudited Pro forma Combined Cash Flow Statement of the Enlarged Group for the
year ended 31 December 2008 (continued)

   Unaudited
   pro forma
  CP China  Pro forma Enlarged
 Group Group Notes adjustments Group
 US$’000 US$’000  US$’000 US$’000

 (Note a) (Note b)

Increase in amounts due from

 related companies (1,612) (134,958)  – (136,570)

Decrease/(increase) in inventories (87,659) 42,184  – (45,475)

Decrease/(increase) in accounts

 receivables, other receivables

 and deposits (34,998) 10,916 (c) 98 (23,984)

Decrease/(increase) in bills receivable 2,564 (239)  – 2,325

Increase in amounts due from

 non-controlling shareholders (3,877) (1,068)  – (4,945)

Increase/(decrease) in accounts

 payable, other payables and

 accrued expenses 100,969 (57,906) (c),(d) 2,890 45,953

Increase in bills payable 3,101 7,596  – 10,697

Increase/(decrease) in provisions for

 staff bonuses and welfare benefits 1,679 (175)  – 1,504

Increase/(decrease) in amounts

 due to related companies 5,654 (76,825) (e) 73,825 2,654

Increase in amounts due to

 non-controlling shareholders 5,324 4,005  – 9,329

Cash generated from/(used in)

 operations 47,107 (133,378)  – (86,271)

Interest paid (24,677) (17,718)  – (42,395)

Tax paid (2,647) (8,548)  – (11,195)

Net cash inflow/(outflow) from

 operating activities 19,783 (159,644)  – (139,861)

250

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE NEW CPP GROUP

3. Unaudited Pro forma Combined Cash Flow Statement of the Enlarged Group for the
year ended 31 December 2008 (continued)

   Unaudited
   pro forma
  CP China  Pro forma Enlarged
 Group Group  adjustments Group
 US$’000 US$’000  US$’000 US$’000

 (Note a) (Note b)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING

 ACTIVITIES

Purchases of items of property,

 plant and equipment (12,434) (22,553)  – (34,987)

Proceeds from disposal of items of

 property, plant and equipment 3,225 5,198  – 8,423

Additions to land lease prepayments (437) (102)  – (539)

Proceeds from disposal of land lease

 prepayments 166 108  – 274

Disposal of subsidiaries 8,393 –   8,393

Decrease in interests in

 jointly-controlled entities 5,168 8,898  – 14,066

Increase in interests in associates (2,953) 1,422  – (1,531)

Purchase of available-for-sale

 investments (493) –  – (493)

Proceeds from disposal of available-

 for-sale investments – 63  – 63

Interest received 4,315 2,410  – 6,725

Decrease/(increase) in pledged deposits 4,200 (20,262)  – (16,062)

Net cash inflow/(outflow) from

 investing activities 9,150 (24,818)  – (15,668)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING

 ACTIVITIES

Proceeds from issue of shares – 49,478  – 49,478

New bank borrowings 224,657 476,064  – 700,721

Repayment of bank borrowings (325,381) (344,057)  – (669,438)

Increase in non-controlling interests (222) (1,397)  – (1,619)

Net cash inflow/(outflow) from

 financing activities (100,946) 180,088  – 79,142

251

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE NEW CPP GROUP

3. Unaudited Pro forma Combined Cash Flow Statement of the Enlarged Group for the
year ended 31 December 2008 (continued)

   Unaudited
   pro forma
  CP China  Pro forma Enlarged
 Group Group  adjustments Group
 US$’000 US$’000  US$’000 US$’000

 (Note a) (Note b)

NET DECREASE IN CASH AND

 CASH EQUIVALENTS (72,013) (4,374)  – (76,387)

Effect of exchange rate changes, net 1,641 1,226  – 2,867

Cash and cash equivalents at

 beginning of year 82,852 58,367  – 141,219

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

 AT END OF YEAR 12,480 55,219  – 67,699

ANALYSIS OF BALANCES OF

 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Cash and bank balances 3,409 45,756  – 49,165

Non-pledged time deposits with

 original maturity of less than

 three months when acquired 9,071 9,463  – 18,534

 12,480 55,219  – 67,699

252

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE NEW CPP GROUP

4. Notes to Unaudited Pro forma Financial Information

[…]

intersegment receivables and payables of US$98,000 as at 31 December 2008 between

the Group and CP China Group. This pro forma adjustment is expected to have

continuing effect on the Enlarged Group.

d. The adjustment represents the accrual for professional and consultancy fee amounting

to US$2,988,000 in accordance to IFRS 3 (Revised) and directly attributable to the

acquisition of CP China Group. This pro forma adjustment is not expected to have

continuing effect on the Enlarged Group.

e. The adjustment represents the reversal of the loss from discontinued operations

arising from the Very Substantial Disposal in 2008 (details of which are set out in the

Company’s Circular dated 27 May 2008) and related to the feed operation of CP China

Group. This pro forma adjustment is not expected to have continuing effect on the

Enlarged Group.

253

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE NEW CPP GROUP

4. Notes to Unaudited Pro forma Financial Information (continued)

f. The calculation of earnings per share is set out below:

 Group Enlarged Group

 Continuing Discontinued  Continuing Discontinued
 operations operations Total operations operations Total
 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Profit for the year
Total profit for the year 2,979 38,314 41,293 37,904 112,139 150,043

Non-controlling interests 877 3,071 3,948 (4,008) 3,071 (937)

Profit attributable to

 equity holders 3,856 41,385 45,241 33,896 115,210 149,106

Number of shares in issue

 of the Company 2,889,730,786 2,889,730,786 2,889,730,786 2,889,730,786 2,889,730,786 2,889,730,786

Issue of 16,534,562,212

 Consideration Shares – – – 16,534,562,212 16,534,562,212 16,534,562,212

 2,889,730,786 2,889,730,786 2,889,730,786 19,424,292,998 19,424,292,998 19,424,292,998

Basic earnings per share

 attributable

 to equity holders US cent 0.134 US cents 1.432 US cents 1.566 US cent 0.175 US cent 0.593 US cent 0.768

g. The adjustment represents the issuance of the 16,534,562,212 Consideration Shares

of nominal value of US$0.01 each for the acquisition of CP China Group as if the

Proposed Acquisition had been completed on 31 December 2008. The share premium

arising from the issue of the Consideration Shares is approximately US$1,127,657,000

based on the excess of the market price of US$0.0782 (HK$0.61) of the Company’s

share quoted at The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited as at 11 December 2009

(date of the Company’s announcement of the Proposed Acquisition), over the nominal

value of US$0.01 each.